However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign
currency exposure should the need arises.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date is as follows:

THE GROUP

Assets Liabilities

2014 2013 2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong dollars 240 243 — 36,649
United States dollars 169,938 172,963 5,910 5,631
Japanese Yen 343 2,171 17,372 17,103
Renminbi 166,763 166,522 — —

AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited  Annual Report 2014

For the year ended 31 December 2014

95

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

38. Financial Instruments — continued

(c) Foreign currency risk management — continued

THE COMPANY

Assets Liabilities

2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollars 169,938 172,963 5,910 5,631

Japanese Yen 343 2,171 17,372 17,103

Renminbi 192,125 166,522 — —

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s and Company’s profit for the year in response

to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group and the Company have

significant exposure at the end of the reporting periods.

THE GROUP

2014 2013

Increase
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Increase

(decrease)

 in profit

before tax

% HK$’000 % HK$’000

Hong Kong 1% 2 1% (369)

(1%) (2) (1%) 369

United States dollars 1% 1,640 1% 1,786

(1%) (1,640) (1%) (1,786)

Japanese Yen 10% (1,703) 10% (1,927)

(10%) 1,703 (10%) 1,927

Renminbi 10% 16,676 10% 16,652

(10%) (16,676) (10%) (16,652)

AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited  Annual Report 2014

For the year ended 31 December 2014

96

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

38. Financial Instruments — continued

(c) Foreign currency risk management — continued

Foreign currency sensitivity — continued

THE COMPANY

2014 2013

Increase
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

% HK$’000 % HK$’000

United States dollars 1% 1,640 1% 786

(1%) (1,640) (1%) (786)

Japanese Yen 10% (1,703) 10% (1,927)

(10%) 1,703 (10%) 1,927

Renminbi 10% 19,213 10% 16,652

(10%) (19,213) (10%) (16,652)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at

the end of the reporting period and had been applied to each of the group entities’ exposure to currency risk for

non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables remain constant.

The stated changes represent the management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange

rates. Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the effects on each of the

group entities’ profit or loss measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into Hong Kong dollars at